18 (Adjustments for conversion to credit equivalent amounts) (47,016) (45,481) (43,984) (40,589) (40,807) (39,236)
19 Off-balance sheet items (sum of lines 17 and 18) 21,795 20,713 20,183 22,407 22,644 22,048

 Capital and Total Exposures - Transitional Basis
20 Tier 1 capital(2) 11,137 10,903 10,668 10,741 10,074 9,876
21 Total Exposures (sum of lines 3, 11, 16 and 19) 278,826 269,559 262,755 260,527 262,586 256,840

 Leverage Ratio
22 Basel III leverage ratio 4.0% 4.0% 4.1% 4.1% 3.8% 3.8%

 Leverage ratio - All-in basis 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.8% 3.8%

(1) Adjustments due to differences between accounting and regulatory netting standards.

(2) Figures as at October 31, 2017 include the redemption of the Series 28 preferred shares on November 15, 2017.

National Bank of Canada – Supplementary Financial Information 29
1

Capital Adequacy under Basel III(1)

  IFRS 9 IAS 39

  2018 2017

  Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Exposure at

default

Risk-weighted assets

Capital
requirement(2) Risk-weighted assets (unaudited) (millions of Canadian dollars)

Standardized
Approach AIRB Approach Other Approach Total

Credit risk
Retail
   Residential mortgages 50,762 1,424 4,627 − 6,051 484 6,075 5,555 5,638 5,472 5,392
  Qualifying revolving retail 6,130 − 1,313 − 1,313 105 1,195 1,275 1,210 1,190 1,155
 Other retail 16,707 2,151 5,113 − 7,264 581 7,194 7,611 7,559 7,601 7,280
Non-retail
 Corporate 68,733 2,084 27,879 − 29,963 2,397 28,533 27,544 26,969 27,810 27,226
 Sovereign 28,113 342 667 − 1,009 81 988 985 1,011 891 857
 Financial institutions 5,546 472 1,030 − 1,502 120 1,444 1,531 1,531 1,639 1,473
Banking book equities(3) 977 − 977 − 977 78 912 910 932 872 886
Securitization 5,017 − 409 − 409 33 408 390 423 402 304
Other assets 25,133 − − 2,967 2,967 237 2,826 3,645 3,455 3,232 3,137

Counterparty credit risk
Corporate 17,797 123 266 − 389 31 279 197 156 238 209
Sovereign 46,575 − 84 − 84 7 57 43 50 32 33
Financial institutions 60,857 − 717 − 717 57 394 366 508 510 436
Trading portfolio 8,617 115 2,093 − 2,208 177 2,246 2,178 2,151 2,183 2,190
Credit valuation adjustment charge(4)  813 − − 813 65 2,449 2,227 1,916 2,159 2,030

Regulatory scaling factor  − 2,711 − 2,711 217 2,625 2,580 2,557 2,624 2,540
Total - Credit risk 340,964 7,524 47,886 2,967 58,377 4,670 57,625 57,037 56,066 56,855 55,148

Market risk
VaR  − 1,028 − 1,028 82 766 867 972 962 1,340
Stressed VaR  − 2,209 − 2,209 177 1,388 1,324 1,630 1,086 1,632
Interest-rate - specific risk  818 − − 818 65 1,182 906 661 720 843
Total - Market risk  818 3,237 − 4,055 324 3,336 3,097 3,263 2,768 3,815

Operational risk  10,402 − − 10,402 832 10,218 10,039 9,827 9,760 9,611

Total 340,964 18,744 51,123 2,967 72,834 5,826 71,179 70,173 69,156 69,383 68,574

Capital ratio under Basel III
 Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)   11.3%  11.2% 11.2% 11.2% 10.8% 10.6%
 Tier 1(5)   15.3%  15.3% 14.9% 15.2% 14.2% 14.1%
 Total(5)   16.6%  15.5% 15.1% 15.5% 14.5% 15.9%
Leverage ratio under Basel III   4.0%  4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.8% 3.8%
(1) Figures are presented in an "all-in" basis.

(2) The capital requirement is equal to 8% of risk-weighted assets.

(3) Calculated using the simple risk-weight method.

(4) Calculated based on CET1 risk-weighted assets.

(5) Ratios as at October 31, 2017 include the redemption of the Series 28 preferred shares on November 15, 2017.